

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 12-61735-Civ-Zloch

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC., a Florida)
corporation not for profit, and DAN)
CHRISTENSEN, founder, operator and editor)
of the BrowardBulldog.com website,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
Washington, DC 20530, and)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,)
935 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
Washington, DC 20535,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>	

Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to
Defendants' Renewed Motion for Summary Judgment

Thomas R. Julin & Timothy J. McGinn
Florida Bar Nos. 325376 & 1000377

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart P.A.
Attorneys for Broward Bulldog, Inc. and Dan Christensen

600 Brickell Avenue - Suite 3500
Miami, FL 33131
305.376.6007 Fax 6010
tjulin@gunster.com or tmcginn@gunster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The FBI Has Not Shown that it
 Conducted a Reasonable and Adequate Search2

 II. The FBI Has Not Shown that it
 Properly Invoked Applicable FOIA Exemptions.....9

 A. Exemption 1 Does Not Apply.....10

 1. The Classification is Inconsistent with the FBI’s Public Statements10

 2. The Information Has Been Unclassified for More Than a Decade11

 B. Exemption 3 Does Not Apply.....12

 C. Exemption 4 Does Apply and is Not Contested13

 D. Exemption 6 Does Not Apply.....13

 E. Exemption 7 Does Not Apply.....15

 1. Exemption 7C15

 2. Exemption 7D18

 3. Exemption 7E.....18

 III. Information Reasonably Segregable from
 Exemption Information Has Not Been Provided to the Bulldog19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEv

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 19

Alley v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
590 F. 3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009) 13

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice,
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18

Bilderbeek v. U.S. Department of Justice,
416 Fed. Appx. 9 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 16-61289-Civ-Altonaga/O’Sullivan, 2017 WL 746410 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017) 14, 17

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol,
623 F. Supp. 2d. 83 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 13

Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) 19

Hertzberg v. Veneman,
273 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 20

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4

Josendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs, Inc.,
606 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (S.D. Fla. 2009) 8

Karantsalis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
635 F.3d 497 (11th Cir. 2011) 16, 17

Kimberlin v. Dep’t of Justice,
139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir.1998)..... 19

Macuba v. Deboer,
193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999) 8

McClanahan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
204 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 3

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008), 3, 4, 7

Nadler v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
955 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1992) 16

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

National Day Laborer Organizing Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9

Negley v. FBI,
658 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

News-Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
489 F. 3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) 14

O’Kane v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
169 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

Pace v. Capobianco,
283 F. 3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002) 8

Pub. Emps. for Envt’l Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18

Ray v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
908 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990) 7

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
No. 17-5042 2017 WL 6390484 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2017) 8, 9

Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. C 07-03240 MHP, 2008 WL 3925633 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008)..... 8

Roth ex rel. Bower v. Dep’t of Justice,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Showing Animals Respect & Kindness v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
730 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010) 17

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 3

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 16, 17

United States v. Hines,
955 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1992) 16

Washington Post Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 16

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 15

50 U.S.C. §403-1(i)(1)..... 12

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13526 10

Executive Order 13526 § 1.4(c)..... 10
